

No. 24-757

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE GYM 24/7 FITNESS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Michigan Court of Appeals

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CITIZEN ACTION
DEFENSE FUND, BUILDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON, AND
WASHINGTON BUSINESS PROPERTIES
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SAM SPIEGELMAN
Counsel of Record
JACKSON MAYNARD
Citizen Action Defense Fund
111 21st Avenue SW, Ste. 13
Olympia, WA 98501
(850) 519-3495
sam@citizenactiondefense.org
jackson@citizenactiondefense.org
Counsel for Amici CADF, WBPA

ASHLI PENNER
SYDNEY PHILLIPS
Building Industry
Association of Washington
300 Deschutes Way SW
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 352-7800
ashlip@biaw.com
sydney@biaw.com
Counsel for Amici BIAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PRIVATE PROPERTY IS THE SINE QUA NON OF LIBERTY	4
II. PENN <i>CENTRAL</i> PROVIDES NO GUIDANCE ON THE LINE BETWEEN TAKINGS AND BONA FIDE EMERGENCY REGULATIONS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	11
<i>Block v. Hirsch</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	14
<i>Chi. League Ball Club v. City of Chicago</i> , 77 Ill. App. 124 (1898)	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....	4
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Bklyn. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	16
<i>Standard-Vacuum Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 127 F. Supp. 195 (Ct. Cl. 1955)	14
<i>United States v. Caltex (Philippines), Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....	12, 14
Other Authorities	
Amanda L. Taylor, <i>Judicial Review in Times of Emergency: From the Founding Through the Covid-19 Pandemic</i> , 109 Va. L. Rev. 489 (2023)...	15
Aristotle, <i>Rhet.</i> (c. 4th cent. BCE)	5
Brian A. Lee, <i>Emergency Takings</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 391 (2015)	13
Hugo Grotius, <i>De Jure Belli ac Pacis</i> (1625).....	7
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings</i> (1996)	8
<i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove, ed., 1999)	7, 8

James W. Ely, Jr., “ <i>Poor Relation</i> ” <i>Once More: The Supreme Court and the Vanishing Rights of Property Owners</i> , 2005 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> (2005) ..	9
John Adams, 6 <i>Works of John Adams</i> (C. Adams ed., 1851)	9
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (1689) ..	6
John Yoo, <i>Emergency Powers During a Viral Pandemic</i> , 15 <i>N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty</i> 822 (2022) ..	15
Juan Javier Del Granado, <i>The Genius of Roman Law from a Law and Economics Perspective</i> , 13 <i>San Diego Int’l L.J.</i> 301 (2011)	5
R. Hamad, K.A. Lyman <i>et al.</i> , <i>The U.S. COVID-19 County Policy Database: A Novel Resource to Support Pandemic-Related Research</i> , 22 <i>BMC Public Health</i> 1882 (2022)	15
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Classical Liberal Constitution: The Uncertain Quest for Limited Government</i> (2014)	7
Robert C. Ellickson & Charles DiA. Thorland, <i>Ancient Land Law: Mesopotamia, Egypt, Israel</i> , 71 <i>Chi.-Kent L. Rev.</i> 321 (1995)	5
Thomas J. Bollyky, Emma Castro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessing Covid-19 Pandemic Policies and Behaviours and Their Economic and Educational Trade-Offs Across U.S. States From Jan. 1, 2020 to July 31, 2022: An Observational Analysis</i> , 401 <i>Lancet</i> 1341 (2023)	15
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 <i>Neb. L. Rev.</i> 730 (1998)	5
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	8
